Percentage gross profit 56% 58% 57% 59% 58%
Operating income 50,799 74,158 70,082 42,011 46,900
Percentage operating income 18% 21% 19% 21% 20%
Net income attributable to Stratasys Ltd. 37,170 59,588 57,156 36,145 39,078
Net income per basic share attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. 1.02 1.61 1.40 0.94 0.92
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 36,577 36,987 40,909 38,637 42,559
Net income per diluted share attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. $ 0.94 $ 1.49 $ 1.28 $ 0.88 $ 0.85
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 39,656 39,970 44,620 41,111 45,761

A reconciliation of pro forma combined and pro forma combined non-GAAP results of operations is as follows:

Year ended
December 31,

Six months ended
June 30,

(in thousands, unaudited)

2011
including

Objet

2012
including

Objet

2012
including

MakerBot
2013

Stratasys Ltd.

2013
including

MakerBot

Statement of operations data:
Pro forma net sales $ 276,990 $ 359,054 $ 374,802 $ 203,692 $ 231,991
Deferred revenue purchasing price adjustments � � � 1,214 1,214

Pro forma non-GAAP net sales $ 276,990 $ 359,054 $ 374,802 $ 204,906 $ 233,205

Pro forma gross profit $ 113,039 $ 163,923 $ 163,963 $ 87,779 $ 98,242
Deferred revenue and inventory purchase price
adjustments 561 471 471 1,214 1,214
Intangible assets amortization expense 40,457 41,038 47,298 30,542 33,672
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 2,312 2,665 2,665 1,266 1,266
Merger and IPO related expense � 265 265 225 225

Pro forma non-GAAP gross profit $ 156,369 $ 208,362 $ 214,662 $ 121,026 $ 134,619

Edgar Filing: STRATASYS LTD. - Form 424B5

11

Pro forma operating loss $ (23,823) $ (14,232) $ (48,899) $ (19,337) $ (23,855)
Deferred revenue and inventory purchase price
adjustments 561 471 471 1,214 1,214
Intangible assets amortization expense 49,780 50,538 66,168 38,428 46,243
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 23,666 27,854 28,052 10,850 11,104
Merger and IPO related expense 615 9,527 9,527 10,856 7,032
Bonus plan compensation expense � � � 5,162

Pro forma non-GAAP operating income $ 50,799 $ 74,158 $ 70,082 $ 42,011 $ 46,900

Pro forma net loss attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. $ (30,853) $ (21,577) $ (42,363) $ (18,336) $ (19,517)
Deferred revenue and inventory purchase price
adjustments 561 471 471 1,214 1,214
Intangible assets amortization expense 49,780 50,538 66,168 38,428 46,243
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 23,666 27,854 28,052 10,850 11,104